
Safer and Stronger Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date Monday 16 February 2015
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 
of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement.

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Minutes of the Meeting held 6 January 2015  (Pages 1 - 10)
4. Declarations of Interest, if any  
5. Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
6. Media Relations  
7. Progress of Initiatives and Enforcement Activity undertaken by the 

Consumer Protection Team:  (Pages 11 - 18)
(i) Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services.
(ii) Presentation by the Consumer Protection Manager, 

Neighbourhood Services.
8. Alcohol Harm Reduction - Strategy Consultation and Update:  

(Pages 19 - 24)
       Report of Anna Lynch, Director of Public Health.

9. Draft Safe Durham Partnership Plan 2015/18:  (Pages 25 - 68)
   Report of the Corporate Director of the Children and Adults Services. 

10. Overview and Scrutiny Activity - verbal update by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Officer, Assistant Chief Executives:  
(i) Organised Crime.
(ii) 20mph Zones and Limits.
(iii) Substance Misuse Treatment Centres.



11. Police and Crime Panel:  (Pages 69 - 72)
   Report of the Assistant Chief Executive.

12. Safe Durham Partnership Update:  (Pages 73 - 78)
   Briefing by the Community Safety Manager, Children and Adults
   Services.

13. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

  County Hall
  Durham
  6 February 2015

To: The Members of the Safer and Stronger Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Councillor D Boyes (Chairman)
Councillor T Nearney (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Armstrong, J Charlton, P Conway, J Cordon, M Davinson, S Forster, 
J Gray, C Hampson, B Harrison, M Hodgson, G Holland, J Maitland, N Martin, 
J Measor, K Shaw, W Stelling, P Stradling, J Turnbull and C Wilson

Co-opted Members: Mr A J Cooke and Mr J Welch

Co-opted Employees/Officers: S Errington and Chief Superintendent G Hall

Contact: Martin Tindle Tel: 03000 269 713



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Safer and Stronger Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 6 January 2015 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor D Boyes (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Armstrong, P Conway, M Davinson, S Forster, J Gray, C Hampson, 
M Hodgson, G Holland, J Maitland, N Martin, J Measor, T Nearney, K Shaw, 
P Stradling, J Turnbull and C Wilson

Co-opted Members:
Mr J Welch

Co-opted Employees/Officers:
S Errington and Chief Superintendent G Hall

Also Present:
Councillors 

Apologies:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mr A J Cooke

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr A J Cooke.

2 Substitute Members 

No notification of Substitute Members had been received.

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held 28 October 2014 and 13 November 2014 were agreed as 
a correct record and were signed by the Chairman.  

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer, Assistant Chief Executive’s, Jonathan Slee noted that, 
in reference to the minutes, the preferred bidder for the Community Rehabilitation 
Company had been announced and was the ARCC (Achieving Real Change in 
Communities) Community Interest Company.  It was added that a session was held with 
Members on 12 December 2014 to give information regarding the Anti-Social Behaviour 
(ASB), Crime and Policing Act 2014, with Chief Superintendent Ivan Wood and several 
Officers from the Police, Council and partner organisations in attendance.  Councillors 
noted that in relation to the Special Meeting held at the Fire Headquarters, the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Committee’s response to the County Durham and Darlington Fire and Rescue Service’s 
(CDDFRS) Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) had been forwarded to the Service. 

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

5 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties.

6 Media Relations 

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred Members to the recent prominent articles and 
news stories relating to the remit of the Safer and Stronger Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (for copy see file of minutes).  The articles included: a BBC News item 
in respect of 20mph limits, noting the Committee would form a Working Group to review 
topic; Domestic Abuse, linked to an item on the Agenda; and instances of fighting linked to 
alcohol abuse over the Christmas period. 

Resolved:

That the presentation be noted.

The Chairman agreed to take Agenda Item 9 as Item 7, with Agenda Items 7 and 8 
becoming 8 and 9 respectively. 

7 Multi-Agency Interventions Project 

The Chairman thanked the Neighbourhood Protection Manager, Ian Hoult who was in 
attendance to speak to Members regarding progress in relation to the Multi-Agency 
interventions Project (for copy see file of minutes).

The Neighbourhood Protection Manager reminded Members that a review of Multi-Agency 
Interventions (MAI) had been undertaken, and that the process of piloting the new model 
for MAI was ongoing in Peterlee and had been rolled out to Seaham in December 2014.  It 
was noted that the new model had a lead professional allocated, in a field most suitable to 
the incident, and they would then be supported by other professionals as required.  It was 
added that the model had been developed in conjunction with partners with a 
communication plan being agreed, an information sharing protocol being developed, and 
IT support was in place.  Members learned that the Neighbourhood Protection Manager 
would le
[...]
ebruary 2015

Progress of Initiatives and 
Enforcement Activity undertaken 
by the Consumer Protection Team
 
Report of Terry Collins, Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to provide members with an update on the 
enforcement and intervention work carried out by Consumer Protection 
team of Environmental Health and Consumer Protection, Neighbourhood 
Services.

Background

2. This report is a follow up to earlier reports and presentations by the 
Consumer Protection Manager on the enforcement activities of the teams. 
The report details the work carried out during 2014.

 
Detail

3. The Consumer Protection team is made up of three service teams, Fair 
Trading, Safety and Metrology, which makes up what are commonly 
known as the Trading Standards functions, and Licensing, which can be 
separated by enforcement and administration.   There is a large amount 
of partnership working and overlap in the enforcement operations of each 
team but the key service and intervention work by the three enforcement 
teams is detailed below.

Fair Trading Team

4. The Consumer Advice section supports the work of the National Citizens 
Advice helpline which has handled calls taken by Citizens Advice to assist 
residents of County Durham.   The service is notified of any calls that 
relate to residents or businesses in County Durham and we also receive 
referrals for matters that require further intervention or allege criminal 
breaches.  

 
5. During 2014 the service were notified of over 8,000 and dealt with over 

2000 referrals and over 800 direct contacts.

6. The service has continued to support and launch Cold Calling Awareness 
Zones across the County.  The aim of the scheme is to protect vulnerable 
residents from the threat of doorstep crime.  In the past twelve months, 
five new zones have been launched in Ouston, Wentworth Park, West 
Auckland and Hamsterley Mill.  These zones cover over 600 properties.

Page
[...]
ecover any funds that are 
made by those who commit “lifestyle” offences.

51. An area of work currently being developed is illicit, counterfeit alcohol 
which may be being sold in the County.  There have been some 
instances already discovered with further work being done to establish 
and understand the scale of the problem.  Due to how these types of 
products are manufactured it presents additional risk to the ultimate 
consumer as there may have been little or no quality control when made.

52. Due to the changing shopping habits, there is likely to be gradual 
increase in e-crime as more and more people chose to purchase goods 
and services through the internet. 

Recommendation

Members of the Committee are asked to note information contained within the 
report and consider any issues they would like to progress.

Background Papers

None 

Contact: Owen Cleugh, Consumer Protection Manager   
Tel: 03000 260 925 E-mail: Owen.cleugh@durham.gov.uk 

Page 17



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance – None 

Staffing – None 

Risk - None

Equality and Diversity /  Public Sector Equality Duty – None 

Accommodation - None

Crime and Disorder – Information within the presentation contributes to the 
Council Plan Altogether Safer high level objectives of ‘Reduce anti-social 
behaviour’ and ‘Alcohol and substance misuse harm reduction’.

Human Rights – None 

Consultation – None 

Procurement – None

Disability Issues – None 

Legal Implications – None 

Page 18



Safer and Stronger Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

16 February 2015

Alcohol Harm Reduction – 
Strategy Consultation and Update 

Report of Anna Lynch, Director of Public Health 

Purpose of the Report

1. To provide Members of the Safer and Stronger Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee with progress of the implementation of the Alcohol Harm 
Reduction Strategy 2012-15 and to consult Members on the proposals for the 
Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 2015-17 for County Durham. 

Alcohol Harm
[...]
 
the majority of young people do not drink alcohol regularly. This is in line 
with the picture nationally – more importantly they are more likely to go to 
their parents 

 An Alcohol Diversion scheme was implemented in custody suites across 
County Durham in November 2013. There were 398 referrals received of 
which 94 attended the intervention delivered through 12 courses. 

 Training has taken place with some doctors from A&E in relation to the 
implementation of the “Cardiff” model which records the location of 
assaults for people who end up in hospital. 

 Alcohol related hospital admissions have, for the first time since 2003, 
started to reduce. 

 Following a consultation undertaken by Age UK on our behalf action to 
raise awareness of the impact of alcohol on older people has begun in 
partnership with Age UK. This has seen the development of age-specific 
literature around alcohol and older people as well as training of Age UK 
“alcohol champions”. 

 Consultation has been undertaken with men age 25-44 years who are the 
primary group where prevention activity is key to reduce alcohol 
admissions in the medium to long term. The findings from this consultation 
will be taken forward following the implementation of the new drug and 
alcohol service

 A Student Safety was established in 2014 to support the develop an 
Alcohol policy across the University, reduce the acceptability amongst 
college bars and student union for organised bar crawls, use social norms 
marketing campaigns to increase protective factors to help students to 
remain safe and latterly a river safety audit. 

Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 2015-17

5. County Durham Partnership adopted alcohol harm reduction as a cross-
cutting theme in late 2014. As a result, it is proposed that the structure of the 
new strategy is focussed around the five Altogether themes underpinning 
County Durham Partnership: Safer, Healthier, Better for Children and Young 
People, Wealthier and Greener.

6. It
[...]
 Embed Think Family is shared with 
the Children and Families Partnership.

11. Initial feedback from IPG, Overview and Scrutiny and the AAPs shows that 
they support the strategic priorities within the Plan as representative of 
local issues and concerns.  Some of the priorities were seen as particularly 
important:  

 Perceptions of crime and disorder.  
 Road safety.
 Alcohol misuse and the potential positive impact that Minimum 

Unit Pricing would have. 
 Early intervention with young people and families.
 Domestic abuse but that the Plan needs strengthening on the links 

to sexual violence.
 Hate crime but that the Plan needs strengthening on how it is 

being prevented.

12. In addition, Overview and Scrutiny felt that substance misuse in respect 
of the increased use of 'legal highs' and the negative impact upon 
people and communities should be included in the Plan and this has 
now been included and fed back to the Chair of the Drugs Strategy 
Group.  

Page 26



Refresh of the Safe Durham Partnership Plan (SDPP)

13. The refresh of the SDPP 2015-18 includes updates on policy drivers, 
consultation feedback and evidence from the Strategic Assessment.

14. The SDP’s vision is for a county “where every adult and child will be, 
and will feel, safe”.  Working in partnership is essential to achieving our 
vision.

Next Steps

15. Overview and Scrutiny is requested to note the following key dates for 
the development of the refresh of the SDPP 2015-18:

 Safe Durham Partnership Board will receive a copy of the SDPP 
2015-18 on 24th March 2015 to sign off.

 Durham County Council Cabinet will receive a copy of the SDPP 
2015-16 on 10th June 2015.

 Full Council will receive a copy of the SDPP 2015-16 on 22nd July 
2015.

Recommendations and reasons

16. Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:

Note the content of the report and provide feedback on the draft Safe 
Durham Partnership Plan 2015/18 to the Community Safety Manager 
by 2nd March 2015.

B
[...]
owing areas from the Panel’s meeting on 3 February 
2015: 

 Consultation on Council Tax Police Precept 2015/16
 Mutual Gain Initiative  
 Commissioning Activity 
 Review of the Police and Crime Commissioner and Police and 

Crime Panel – Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership 
Working Agreement 

 Joint working arrangements between the Police and Crime Panel 
and Overview and Scrutiny Committees

Detail
3. Consultation on Council Tax Police Precept 2015/16

Following consideration of a report from the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, the Panel agreed with the proposal to set the Council Tax 
requirement at a level that resulted in a 1.98% increase in Council Tax 
for the year ending 31 March 2016. The panel also acknowledged the 
Commissioners approach to undertaking consultation through town 
centre walkabouts, an online survey and attending meetings with the 
Area Action Partnerships, Town and Parish Councils and Voluntary and 
Community Sector Forum.  

4. Mutual Gain Initiative 
Chief Superintendents Graham Hall and Ivan Wood, with support from 
Inspectors Mick Button and Darren Walton provided the Panel with 
information on a community engagement initiative called Mutual Gain 
that had been carried out in Darlington and Seaham. In summary, the 
initiative aims to develop better relationships with communities, give 
communities a voice and through partnership working enable 
participation in the policing of their area to deliver on community 
priorities, reduce crime and improve confidence.  The panel were 
informed of successful partnership working and outcomes within the two 
pilot areas. In addition an evaluation by Durham University had also 
highlighted many positive outcomes to community engagement, 
confidence and financial benefits that could be achieved.  

Page 69

Agenda Item 11



5. Review of the Police and Crime Commissioner and Police and 
Crime Panel – Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Working 
Agreement 

The Panel reviewed and agreed to continue with its Memorandum of 
Understanding/Partnership Working Agreement with the Police and 
Crime Commissioner. In summary, the Agreement sets out expectations 
to support a positive and constructive relationship between the PCC and 
PCP. It also provides a framework for the development and agreement of 
additional protocols/procedures to deal with specific issues including 
procedures for dealing with complaints against the PCC or Deputy PCC, 
Confirmation Hearings for Chief Constable and Statutory Officer posts 
and Information Sharing.

6. PCP Joint working arrangements between the Police and Crime 
Panel and Overview and Scrutiny Committees

The joint working arrangements document has been in place since 
October 2012 to ensure communication and avoid duplication of activity 
between the Panel and overview and scrutiny arrangements at Durham 
County Council and Darlington Borough Council. Since initial agreement 
of this arrangement, reports containing activity from the Panel’s meeting 
have been shared with Overview and Scrutiny at both constituent 
authorities and the Panel agreed to continue the existing arrangement 
and review on an annual basis. 

Recommendation

7. Members of the Committee are asked to note information contained 
within the report and comment accordingly.

Background Papers

Contact: Jonathan Slee, Overview and Scrutiny Officer     
Tel: 03000 268 142 E-mail: jonathan.slee@durham.gov.uk 

Page 70



Finance – None 

Staffing – None 

Risk - None

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – None 

Accommodation - None

Crime and Disorder – information contained within this report is linked to 
Altogether Safer element of the Council Plan and establishment of a Police and 
Crime Panel to scrutinise the elected Police and Crime Commissioner. 

Human Rights – None 

Consultation – None 

Procurement – None

Disability Issues – None 

Legal Implications – the Panel’s responsibilities within the Police, Reform and 
Social Respon
[...]
ote the contents of the report.    

Contact: Contact: Andrea Petty, Strategic Manager – Policy, Planning & Partnerships 
Tel: 03000 267 312 E-mail: andrea.petty@durham.gov.uk
Contact: Caroline Duckworth, Community Safety Manager  
Tel:        03000 265 435 E-mail: caroline.duckworth@durham.gov.uk

Page 77



Appendix 1 – Implications

Finance – The Safe Durham Partnership agreed funding proposals in relation to the 
Community Safety Fund provided to the Safe Durham Partnership by the Police and 
Crime Commissioner

Staffing – N/A

Risk – N/A

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – N/A

Accommodation – N/A

Crime and Disorder – The Safe Durham Partnership update provides an overview 
of reports and discussions from the Safe Durham Partnership Board meetings.

Human Rights – N/A

Consultation – N/A

Procurement – N/A

Disability Issues – N/A 

Legal Implications – N/A

Page 78


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held 6 January 2015
	7 Progress of Initiatives and Enforcement Activity undertaken by the Consumer Protection Team:
	8 Alcohol Harm Reduction - Strategy Consultation and Update:
	9 Draft Safe Durham Partnership Plan 2015/18:
	160215-SS-CT-Item9-DraftSDPPlan-App2

	11 Police and Crime Panel:
	12 Safe Durham Partnership Update:



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Safer and Stronger Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Monday 16 February 2015 at 9.30 
am

Present:

Councillor D Boyes (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Armstrong, J Charlton, P Conway, S Forster, C Hampson, M Hodgson, 
G Holland, N Martin, T Nearney, K Shaw, P Stradling, J Turnbull and C Wilson

Co-opted Members:
Mr A J Cooke and Mr J Welch

Co-opted Employees/Officers:
Chief Superintendent G Hall and Mr K Wanley (County Durham and Darlington Fire and 
Rescue Service)

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Cordon, M Davinson, J Maitland 
and Mr S Errington.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no Substitute Members in attendance.

3 Minutes of the Meeting held 6 January 2015 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2015 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest, if any 

There were no declarations of interest. 

5 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items from co-opted Members or interested parties. 



6 Media Relations 

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred Members to the recent prominent articles and 
news stories relating to the remit of the Safer and Stronger Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (for copy see file of minutes).The articles included an article relating to 
a County Durham man avoiding jail after admitting being behind illegal money lending. The 
second related to the cyber crime initiative which was being launched by Durham 
Constabulary and linking in with the Safe Durham Partnership. The final article related to 
the sale of alcohol in Durham pubs and actions which may be taken following a number of 
student deaths in the River Wear.

Resolved:

That the presentation be noted.

7 Progress of Initiatives and Enforcement Activity undertaken by the Consumer 
Protection Team 

The Committee received a report and presentation of the Corporate Director 
Neighbourhood Services which provided an update on the enforcement and intervention 
work carried out by the Consumer Protection team (for copy of report and slides of 
presentation see file of minutes).

The Consumer Protection Manager provided an update in respect of:-
 5 new ‘no cold calling zones’ which covered approximately 600 properties.
 Scams – National and International general mailing scams.
 Think Jessica – adopted in Durham. Working with those victims of scam letters and 

those who had lost money to scam letters. The average age of those who had been 
scammed was 78.

 Intelligence – targeting resources in a better way. Fortnightly tasking meeting taking 
place using information from CAB in order to develop the control strategy.

 Doorstep crime – National priority for 10th year in a row. Reference to court case for 
rogue roofing work, secured a guilty plea. Media interest had also been generated 
from this case and the work of Consumer Protection. 

 E-Crime – Massive growth area. Investigation ongoing regarding organised crime 
group who had been taking money under false pretences. It was noted that it was 
very easy for criminals to disguise who they were when online and were often using 
selling platforms such as facebook, twitter and LinkedIn.

 Counterfeit Goods – high value. Items such as branded clothing and GHD 
straighteners being seized from an address in the County. 

 Overloaded vehicles – causing increased damage to the highway.
 Illicit Tobacco – counterfeit and smuggled tobacco which did not comply with UK 

labelling requirements. Work was being undertaken using tobacco dogs to find 
hidden cigarettes in properties which were under suspicion. 

 In addition there was increased availability of un-regulated supplies of alcohol and 
tobacco which fed organised crime groups.

 Availability to children was also a concern for the team and reference was made to 
work which was being undertaken to seize goods form those selling to children. ‘A’ 
boards were being placed outside properties where illicit goods had been seized 
and leaflets were being placed through doors in the vicinity to make them aware of 
the outcome of the raid.



 Underage sales –working with retailers undertaking training to provide them with the 
techniques and tools in order to deal with those trying to buy alcohol who are 
underage. 

 Seizing alcohol – more compliance testing being undertaken. 
 Fireworks – a significant amount of bangers had been seized in East Durham which 

had been banned over 10 years ago.
 Licensing enforcement – focussing resources on licenced and performing vehicle 

spot checks.
 Scrap Metal – recent prosecution, changing dynamics and increased enforcement. 

During the period, 48 vehicles had been stopped for compliance issues. It was also 
noted that some scrap collectors were using concealed vehicles which meant it was 
harder to identify those illegal dealers. 

Councillor Nearney asked whether the authority were working with partners authorities 
in order to tackle scrap metal theft. The Consumer Protection Manager advised that 
work was being done on a regional basis to tackle these issues. It was further asked 
whether there was capacity within the team in order to get cases through to court and 
secure prosecutions. In response the Consumer Protection Manager advised that the 
team would benefit from increased resources however they were in their current form 
managing to progress cases through to prosecution where possible. It was further 
noted that co-location of the police, Alcohol Harm Reduction Unit and the council’s 
consumer protection team was working well.

Councillor Conway added that he would like to commend the work of the team and 
further suggested that it would be useful to provide details at future meeting of the 
number of cases being processed. He further asked, in relation to paragraph 19 of the 
report and online shopping, at what level this was being looked nationally. In response 
the Consumer Protection Manager advised that details relating to trends could be 
reported back to a future meeting. In relation to online shopping it was noted that 
national e-crime was the focus of a government initiative. 

Councillor Holland commented that he had noted that extra capacity within the team 
would be beneficial and asked whether money from the Proceeds of Crime Act (POCA) 
could be drawn upon to fund additional posts. In response the Consumer Protection 
Manager advised that unfortunately the Proceeds of Crime Act was not a regular 
funding stream and therefore it was not possible to fund posts this way, however it 
could be utilised to fund equipment and other aspects of the teams work.

In conclusion the Chief Superintendent commented that he wished to congratulate the 
team on their work and furthermore had found the co-location of staff to be extremely 
beneficial.

Resolved:

That the content of the report and presentation be noted.



8 Alcohol Harm Reduction - Strategy Consultation and Update 

The Committee received a report and presentation of the Director of Public Health which 
provided an update on progress of the implementation of the Alcohol Harm Reduction 
Strategy 2012-15 and to consult Members on the proposals for the Alcohol Harm 
Reduction Strategy 2015-17 for County Durham (for copy of report and presentation see 
file of minutes).

The Alcohol Harm Reduction Coordinator proceeded to run through the presentation which 
highlighted:

 A unanimous council decision to support action to be taken on alcohol harm at a 
national level.

 What was currently known to work in achieving a reduction in alcohol harm, and 
 What could be done locally.

Further details were then reported with regards to the Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 
2015-2017 which would run parallel with the County Durham Drug Strategy which covered 
the same period. It was explained that the strategy was focussed around the five 
Altogether themes which underpinned the County Durham Partnership, Safer, Healthier, 
Better for Children and Young People, Wealthier and Greener and would lead to 6 main 
objectives as detailed within paragraph 7 of the report. 

The Alcohol Harm Reduction Coordinator in conclusion advised that extensive consultation 
process was currently taking place and was scheduled to be completed by the end of April 
2015. 

Members were then asked whether they considered the proposed objectives to be correct 
and what further could be done to reduce alcohol related harm.

Councillor Turnbull made reference to licences for all night garages and how the current 
Licensing Act gave the presumption to grant. He added that in his opinion these licences 
did lead to a lot of problems and felt that as long as those establishments were trading 
these problems would not cease to exist.

It was noted that although there was a presumption to grant action was taken on any 
complaints made.

Councillor Nearney commented that there was unfortunately a number of domestic abuse 
cases fuelled by alcohol and asked whether there was any other agencies who the team 
worked with. In response it was noted that the council worked with a number of third sector 
organisations.

Further discussion took place regarding the volume of alcohol being drunk by young 
people and in particular the problems that were being seen in Durham City. Councillor 
Martin commented that a review of licences should be undertaken as many bars and clubs 
within the city were selling quadruple measures which lead to wreckless drinking. He 
further queried whether it was accurate that the Council had granted £50,000 to the 
University in order to assist with their current campaign. In response it was reported that 
Public Health had granted £50,000, however this had been directly to the Students Union 
for a three year peer led initiative which would seek to bring about cultural change 
amongst students. A review of the university alcohol policy would also be undertaken.



Councillor Holland further commented that the café culture that was envisaged by 
extending opening hours was infact a naïve vision, which has led to increased drinking and 
associated trouble and accidents. He agreed that far more restrictive licensing legislation 
was required in order to combat these problems as had been done with restrictive 
smoking.

Further debate took place regarding the availability of cheap alcohol including that which 
could be purchased from supermarkets. Councillor Armstrong commented that minimum 
price was a must and should be reviewed further.

Councillor Blakey made a comment regarding licenced premises near schools and 
whether anything could be done to prevent these premises selling alcohol. It was noted 
that the Licensing Committee should be considering these factors at the application stage.

Further discussion ensued regarding student tenancy agreements within the city and it 
was suggested that landlords could be encouraged to make their agreements more 
stringent in order to reduce problems with drinking in student accommodation.

In conclusion it was noted that all the comments made would be fed in to the consultation.

Resolved:

(i) That the content of the report be noted.
(ii) That a response to the consultation from the Chairman contains comments from the 

Committee be submitted to the Alcohol Harm Reduction Coordinator. 

9 Draft Safe Durham Partnership Plan 2015/18 

The Committee received a report of the Head of Planning and Service Strategy which 
presented for information the draft safe Durham Partnership Plan 2015/18 (for copy see 
file of minutes).

The Community Safety Manager advised that the objectives of the plan were detailed in 
paragraph 8 of the report. Initial feedback from consultation had shown that there was 
general support for the strategic priorities with the following being considered as 
particularly important:

 Perceptions of crime and disorder
 Road safety
 Alcohol misuse and the potential positive impact that Minimum Unit Pricing would 

have.
 Early intervention with young people and families
 Domestic abuse but that the Plan needs strengthening on the links to sexual 

violence
 Hate crime but that the plan needed strengthening on how it was being prevented.

In addition it was reported that following Overview’s and Scrutiny’s comments regarding 
the increased use of ‘legal highs’ and the negative impact upon people and communities, 
this had now been included within the draft plan.

Councillor Boyes commented that he was pleased to see the inclusion of the issue of ‘legal 
highs’. 



Chief Superintendent Hall further commented that was a minor omission on page 14 of the 
draft and the Fire Service should be included. It was further suggested that the 
involvement of the Safer and Stronger Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 
acknowledged within the plan.

The Head of Planning and Service Strategy added that it was a good experience to have 
gone out to AAPs during consultation and also thanked the committee for their valuable 
input into the process.

In conclusion the Community Safety Manager advised that following sign off by the Board 
at its meeting in March the Plan would be considered by Cabinet and finally adopted by 
Full Council on 22 July 2015.

Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted and that a response on the Safe Durham 
Partnership Plan 2015/18 be forwarded to the appropriate Officer by no later than 2 March 
2015.

10 Overview and Scrutiny Activity - Verbal Update 

The Committee received a verbal update by the Overview and Scrutiny Officer regarding 
current scrutiny activity. 

The Overview and Scrutiny officer advised that:

(i) Organised Crime – the last evidence gathering meeting had now taken place and a 
date would soon to be circulated to members for a meeting to consider the draft 
report. It was noted that this may take place following the next meeting in March 
2015.

(ii) 20mph Zones and Limits – a draft project plan and scoping document was being 
developed and the review would be commencing shortly.

(iii) Substance Misuse Treatment Centres – it was reported that the Contract for 
services would be awarded in April with services then being provided across the 
County.

Councillor Armstrong raised a query regarding meeting schedules and whether there 
would be any impact upon Purdah legislation. In response it was reported that the next 
meeting was scheduled to take place prior to the commencement of purdah.

Resolved:

That the content of the update be noted.

11 Police and Crime Panel 

The Committee received a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided 
Members of the Safer and Stronger Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee with 
progress of the Police and Crime Panel (PCP) for the Durham Constabulary Force area 
(for copy see file of minutes).



The Overview and Scrutiny Officer noted that issues raised were as follows:

 Consultation on Council Tax Police Precept 2015/16
 Mutual Gain Initiative
 Commissioning Activity
 Review of the Police and Crime Commissioner and Police and Crime Panel – 

Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Working Agreement
 Joint working arrangements between the Police and Crime Panel and Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees. 

Councillor Boyes commented that the 1.9% increase in the council tax which had been 
agreed was equivalent to around 5p extra per week on a Band A property. With regard to 
Mutual gain he added that he wished to congratulate the Chief Superintendent on the 
success on the initiative and the impact it had had upon our communities.

Councillor Forster commented that the initiative had been of great success in her 
community and residents were now working well with police and partners. 

Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted.

12 Safe Durham Partnership Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Service Strategy which 
provided a summary on the key issues raised at the January Safe Durham Partnership 
Board (for copy see file of minutes).

The Community Safety Officer advised that paragraph 5 of the report provided a snapshot 
of performance and the work currently taking place. Further details were reported with 
regard to Counter Terrorism and the Security Bill 2015 and Offender Checkpoint. Full 
details were included with the report.

Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted. 


